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Visit of Shrit Sant Singh Teg to Pakistan

1656. Shri A. M. Tariq: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to refer to the reply given to a supplementary based on Short Notice Question No.
17 on the 5th May, 1961 and state:

(a) whether Government have made enquiries as to how Shri Sant Singh Teg, who was known for Iris anti-Government activities was given perm;ssion to vi,it Pakistan recently; and

(lJ) if so, the result thereof?
The Prime Minister and Mln!ster of External AIlairs (Shri lawaharlal lI:ehrul: (aJ !lnd (b). Yes.
It ha, been ascertained that Shri Sant Singh Teg did not apply for the India-Pakistan Passport through the State Government concerned but obtained it from the Delhi Administration, by stating in the application form that this permanent home was in Delhi. He was granted an Ind;a-Pakistan Passport valid for one month, on post-enquiry basis.

2. It has since be'~n established that the permanent address given by Shri Sant Singh Teg in his passport applJ-
cation is incorrect, and action has therefore been

necessary
initiated

with the aga;nst him in !lccordance procedure laid down in the Pakistan Passport Regulations.

Indla-

Industrial Development of U. P.
1657. Shri S. M. Banerjee: Will the

Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) what large scale industries are likely to be established in the Public Sector in U.P. during the Third Five
Year Plan period;

(b) whether Goveriunent 'of Uttar Pradesh have submitted any proposal;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and.

(d) the amount likely to be sanc-.
tioned by the Centre to U.P. 'for the·
establishment of large industrial units in U.P. during the Third Plan period?

The MiDIIIter of Industry (Shrl Manubhai Shah): (a) to (d). A statement giving the requisite information is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix II, annexure
No. 891.

Heavy Electricals Ltd., Bhopal.

1658. Shri S. M. Banerjee: Will the, Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether the industrial workers. in Heavy Electricals Factory at Bhopal do not get any casual leave;

(b) if sO, the reason for the same;.
and

(c) whether Government propose to follow the other Central un.:ter-
takings in this connection?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (al to (c): A. statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix II, anneXllre
No. 901.

Heavy Electricals Ltd., Bhopal
1659. Shri S. M. Banerjee: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether Works Committee or'
Works Council is functioning in:
Heavy Electricals Ltd., Bhopal;

(b) if not, steps taken by Govern-·
ment to form such Committees; and

(c) whether the Heavy Electricals, lWlployees Union which has been recognised does not enj,?y the confidence of the workers?

The' Mln1ster of IDdustr,- ,(Shri Manubhai Shah): (al. to (cl.
A Wo.tJt:;.' C.onunittee' or a. WorJa;
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Council, as such is not functioning in Heavy Electricals (India)
Limited, Bhopal; however, two Stall'
Committees, one for class III staff and "the other for class IV stall' are functioning 5ince 1957 with functions similar to those of Works Committees.
Under the provisions of the Madhya Pradesh Industrial Relations Act, 1960, which has ·been brought into force from 31st December, 1960 which is applicable to Heavy Electricals (Indi~)
Ltd., Bhopal there is provision only for the constitution of a Joint Committee and not Works Committee. The Manal!ement is pursuing the matter with the State Government for the formation of a Joint Committee and as soon as the directions of the State Government are received, a Joint·
Committee will be formed. The Management has recognised the Heavy Electricals Employees Union, with effect from 25th January, 1961, under the provisions of the Code of Discipline in Industry, after ensuring that this Union satisfied the conditlons laid down in tMs behalf under the above code of Discipline in Industry.
"Two more EmpIOYee5' Unions have been formed and have not so far been recognised by the Management as it is too early to assess which of the Unions has a majority of the stall' and workers of thl' Bhopal factory.
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